

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, LIMITED, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE,
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE FOR POLICY RESEARCH,
AND LAW OFFICES OF CRYSTAL MORONEY, P.C.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Richard A. Samp
Counsel of Record
Margaret A. Little
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

July 10, 2023

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE BARS CFPB FROM DRAWING FEDERAL FUNDS WHERE, AS HERE, CONGRESS HAS NOT APPROPRIATED ANY FUNDS	12
A. The Appropriations Clause Is Designed to Ensure that Congress Maintains the Exclusive Power of the Purse	13
B. CFPB’s Funding Mechanism Violates the Appropriations Clause Because It Circumvents Congress’s Exclusive Power of the Purse	15
C. This Court’s Case Law Provides No Support for CFPB’s Interpretation of the Appropriations Clause	20

	Page
D. The Constitutional Problem Created by CFPB's Funding Structure Is Exacerbated by the Tremendous Authority It Wields	22
II. <i>AMICUS'S</i> ABUSIVE TREATMENT BY CFPB WELL ILLUSTRATES THE NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES OF PERMITTING AN AGENCY TO OPERATE OUTSIDE THE NORMAL APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS	27
A. CFPB's Non-Stop Investigative Demands Forced the Law-Abiding Moroney Law Firm to Shutter Its Operations	28
B. CFPB's Funding Structure May Have Played a Role in Its Unwarranted Destruction of the Law Firm	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> ,	
600 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 4277210 (2023)	19
<i>CFPB v. All American Check Cashing, Inc.</i> ,	
33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>CFPB v. Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.</i> ,	
63 F.4th 174 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 14, 21
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> ,	
301 U.S. 308 (1937)	8, 20, 21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> ,	
524 U.S. 417 (1998)	13
<i>Collins v. Yellin</i> ,	
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	24, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,	
529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting</i>	
<i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	22
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	14
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> ,	
496 U.S. 414 (1990)	14
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> ,	
52 U.S. 272 (1850)	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection</i>	
<i>Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	4, 7, 8, 12, 18, 19, 22-25, 30
<i>United States v. Texas</i> ,	
599 U.S. ___, 2023 WL 4139000 (2023)	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Federal Labor Relations</i>	
<i>Authority</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	23

Page(s)**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 7, Cl. 2	19
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause)	2, 4, 6-9, 12-15, 19-23, 25-26, 32
Consumer Financial Protection Act (CFPA), Title X of Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. at 1955-2113, 12 U.S.C. §§ 5481-5603	4, 9, 14-18, 21, 22, 28
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(1)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	18
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)	15
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)	4, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)-(2)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)	16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(A)-(B)	15, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C)	5, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)	5, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)	5, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(2)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1)	26
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	29

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 289(a)(3)(B)	16
15 U.S.C. § 57b-1(i)	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b).	28
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b).	26
26 U.S.C. § 7602(a)(2)-(3).	26
29 U.S.C. § 161 (1)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	25
 Miscellaneous:	
Daniel P. Carpenter, <i>Adaptive Signal Processing, Hierarchy, and Budgetary Control in Federal Regulation</i> , 90 Am. Polit. Sci. Rev. 283 (1996). . .	33
CFPB, <i>Financial Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: Fiscal Year 2022</i> (Nov. 15, 2022)	16
Markham S. Chenoweth & Michael P. DeGrandis, <i>Out of the Separation-of-Powers Frying Pan and Into the Nondelegation Fire: How the Court’s Decision in Seila Law Makes CFPB’s Unlawful Structure Even Worse</i> , Chicago L. Rev. Online (Aug. 27, 2020) (available at bit.ly/44s1V4T). . . .	18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (J. Madison)	5, 13

	Page(s)
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 58 (J. Madison)	6, 13
Walter J. Oleszek, <i>Congressional Oversight: An Overview</i> , Congr. Research Serv. (Feb. 22, 2010)	33
Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 1343 (1988)	6
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 531 (1933)	13
Barry R. Weingast & Mark J. Moran, <i>Bureaucratic Discretion or Congressional Control? Regulatory Policymaking in the Federal Trade Commission</i> , 91 J. of Polit. Econ. 765-800 (1983)	33
Adam J. White, <i>The CFPB's Blank Check— Or, Delegating Congress's Power of the Purse</i> , Yale J. on Reg. (Nov. 28, 2022) (available at https://www.aei.org/op-eds/the-cfpbs-blank-check- or-delegating-congresss-power-of-the-purse/) . . .	17
S. REP. NO. 111-176 (2010)	16, 34
